

## **Resolution No. 14**

GA-2021-89-RES-14

<u>Subject</u>: Draft Memorandum of Understanding between the International Criminal Police Organization (INTERPOL) and the International Association of Chiefs of Police (IACP)

The ICPO-INTERPOL General Assembly, meeting in Istanbul, Turkey, from 23 to 25 November 2021 at its 89th session:

BEARING IN MIND Articles 22 and 41 of the Organization's Constitution,

ACKNOWLEDGING the significant role the General Secretariat plays in relation to advancing global policing within its 194 member countries,

CONSIDERING that the International Association of Chiefs of Police (IACP) is a not-for-profit organization with a global reach, whose mission and vision are respectively to advance the policing profession through advocacy, research, outreach, and education; and to shape the future of the policing profession,

ACKNOWLEDGING the shared benefit of the 2015-2017 framework for cooperation between the two organizations on matters relating to research related to policing, strategic analysis and exchange of expertise linked to INTERPOL major crime programmes (terrorism, organized and emerging crime, and cybercrime), as well as law enforcement training,

CONSIDERING the continued interest in establishing a new framework for cooperation between INTERPOL and the IACP in the field of global policing, in particular through mutual consultation in relation to transnational crime trends, exchange of information related to law enforcement activities, and the organization of joint training activities and sharing of expertise within the limits of their resources,

HAVING EXAMINED Report GA-2021-89-REP-12, which proposes the conclusion of a draft Memorandum of Understanding between INTERPOL and the IACP,

DEEMING that the Draft Memorandum of Understanding between INTERPOL and the IACP given at Appendix 1 to Report GA-2021-89-REP-12 conforms to the Organization's aims and activities,

APPROVES the draft Memorandum of Understanding at Appendix 1 to Report GA-2021-89-REP-12;

AUTHORIZES the Secretary General to sign it;

TASKS the General Secretariat to conclude with the IACP any implementing arrangement(s) referred to in the draft Agreement and deemed necessary.